uncertainties in financial markets over the Company’s performance. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk and credit risk in general is due to its
financial investments and insurance receivables, respectively.

Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk due to fluctuations in the exchange rates, interest rates and equity share prices.

Exchange rate risk

The Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities expose the Company to exchange rate risks. These risks are monitored by analyzing
exchange rate position. The details of the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2013 are presented in
details in Note 12.4.

107AKSİGORTA A.Ş.
CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

 a
nd

R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

Sensitivity to exchange rate risk

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD and Euro currencies are presented below. Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign
currency denominated monetary assets outstanding at the end of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates. Positive value
indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
USD Effect EUR Effect USD Effect EUR Effect

Profit / Loss Increase 8.854.172 1.305.116 (359.369) 360.343
Profit / Loss (Decrease) (8.854.172) (1.305.116) 359.369 (360.343)

Interest rate risk

The Company is required to manage its interest rate risks due to price fluctuations in its financial instruments arising from changes in interest rates.
The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk results from the mismatch in maturities of its assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by
offsetting the assets that are affected by the interest rate fluctuations against the liabilities in same nature.

 December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012
Total Effect on profit and profit reserves
Market interest rate increase / (decrease)  TL
+%1 (3.141.322) (376.267)
-%1 3.319.461 385.886